

No. 12-8078

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
FREE SPEECH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From United States District Court
For The District Of Wyoming-Cheyenne (Judge Skavdahl)
Case No.: 2:12-cv-00127-SWS**

—◆—
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

BENJAMIN T. BARR
10737 Hunting Ln.
Rockville, MD 20850
Telephone:
202-595-4671
benjamin.barr
@gmail.com

STEPHEN KLEIN
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
1902 Thomes Avenue
Suite 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone: 307-632-7020
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

JACK SPEIGHT
4021 Snyder Ave.
Cheyenne, WY 82001
Telephone:
307-635-1239
jbspeight
@gmail.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appropriately Rigorous First Amendment Standards Must Govern.....	3
III. Exacting Scrutiny is Actually Exacting.....	9
a. Defining Exacting Scrutiny.....	9
b. Other Considerations Warrants Heightened Review Standards.....	12
IV. Free Speech is Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	14
a. Hopelessly Flawed: 100.22(b) Cannot Survive Meaningful Review.....	14
i. The <i>FCC</i> Analogue.....	15
ii. A Tale of Two Commissions.....	16
iii. A Failed Advisory Opinion Request, Vague Standards, and Thousands of Pages of Conflicting “Guidance” do not Make the Challenged System Constitutional.....	18
b. The Major Purpose Test Still Protects Against Burdensome PAC Requirements.....	22
V. Free Speech has Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....	27
VI. Balance of Harms.....	28
VII. Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Virus Protection	
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation v. Meyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	12
<i>Bertot v. School Dist. No. 1 Albany County, Wyo.</i> , 613 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1979).....	17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 22
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 AFT v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Cmte. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	16
<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	26
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life (MCFL)</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8, 10, 11, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life (WRTL)</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	6, 7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Fox Television Stations v. Federal Communications Comm’n (FCC)</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	18
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>Nat’l Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	4
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC (RTAA)</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23, 26
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	13
<i>Service Employees Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> , 955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	13
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	4
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	13
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Nat’l Cmte. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).....	1, 2
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall</i> , 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)	25
2 U.S.C. § 434(b).....	25
2 U.S.C. §434(c)	25
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(i).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	12
2 U.S.C. § 441e.....	23
11 CFR § 100.22(a)	17
11 CFR § 100.22(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 CFR § 109.10.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER AND MARY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995).....	27
A. BICKEL, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT (1975).....	17
FEC Advisory Opinion Request 2012-19, <i>available at</i> http://saos.nictusa.com/saos/searchao?SUBMIT=ao&AO=3440	19
FEC’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Application for a Preliminary Injunction, EMILY’S List v. FEC, 569 F.Supp.2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008) (No. 05-CV-00049), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/opposition_to_injunction05CV00049.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEC’s Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) (No. 11-CV-00259), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/carey_fec_opp_to_mot_for_prelim_inj.pdf	3, 4
G. GUNTHER, CASES AND MATERIALS ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (10th ed. 1980)	5
Instructions for Preparing FEC Form 5, <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm5i.pdf	8
MUR 5831 (Softer Voices) Certification (FEC 2010), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044282476.pdf	22
MUR 5842 (Economic Freedom Fund) Certification (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044282476.pdf	22
MUR 5977 (American Leadership Project) Certification (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/29044231595.pdf	22
Supplemental Brief for the Appellee, <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) (No. 08-205), 2009 WL 2219300	3
